In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

1

TS

15/10/2020 #189

\

COMPANIES HOUSE

e

I Company details

oo [s [7 5 [1[7[6]7_

2 Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in

Company name in full lWaterside Villages Limited

bold black capitals.

r Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) Finbarr Thomas
Surname O'Connell
) ' Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl 25 Moorgate
Street : London
Post town | EC2R 6AY
County/Region | :
ok [ [ [ [T
Country
I Administrator’s name ©
fulforenamet | Colin G i socto 1l us s
Surname Hardman another administrator.
u Administrator’s address @
Bulding nansiunter| 25 Moorgate O e L
- Street | London another administrator.
|
Post town I EC2R BAY
County/Region l
i [ [ [T [ [
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

i bh Bl

To date

il b lololelo

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

s J

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

 Signature

X (el

Signature date

" i Blolale

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

& What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.©
Use extra copies to telf us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

I

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS6, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO02, AM03, AMO04, AMOS5,
AMO06, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- RECT, RECZ, REC3

- UQ2, L1Q3, L1Q0S, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- Wuo07, wu1s

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Lane Gary

Surname

Bednash

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl Craftwork Studios

Street | 1-3 Dufferin Street
|
Post town m)ndon
County/Region
Postcode [Efcfi]v] [a[n]a
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mesenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Coniactaame - Thaymas Walls

@ Where to send

™ Smith & Williamson LLP

= 25 Moorgate

| London

|

|™"™"  EC2R 6AY

County/Region

= T T T Trrrrr

| Country

,ox

119507 Finsbury Square EC2
| ™™ 020 7131 4000

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smitha&
Williamson

International Resorts Management Limited
Waterside Cornwall Group Limited
Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited
Waterside Villages Limited

(all in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for.the period from 17 March
2020 to 16 September 2020

12 October 2020



Contents

10.
11.
12.

13.

Glossary

Introduction & Summary
Progress of the administration
Investigations
Pre-administration costs
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection
Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Receipts and payments accounts
Time analysis for the period
Fee estimates

Group Structure

10

10

1

1

12

17

21

26

33

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 34

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration)

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

LCF London Capital & Finance Plc (in administration)
LUKI Lakeview UK Investments Plc

RPS Redur;d.ancy Payments Service

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

the administrators/joint  Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman of Smith & Williamson LLP and
administrators Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

the Companies Waterside Cornwall Group Limited (“WCGL")
International Resorts Management Limited (“IRML")
Waterside Villages Limited (“WVL”) '
Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (“WCOL")

TMF TMF Trustees Limited

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 1 "



2. Introduction & summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Companies for the six-month period
ended 16 September 2020. It should be read in conjunction with the Statement of Proposals dated 26 March
2020. By way of reminder, we, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, Craftwork Studios, 1 - 3 Dufferin
Street, London EC1Y 8NA were appointed administrators of the Companies on 17 March 2020.

3.1

The Companies are part of a wider group known as the Prime Group. Due to the earlier appointment of
administrators over PRDL, PRDL is reported on separately within its own progress report, which was issued
in September 2020 and is available for download from Companies House.

The Proposals issued on 26 March 2020 for IRML, WCGL and WVL were deemed to have been approved on 14
April 2020.

The Proposals issued on 26 March 2020 for WCOL were approved by deemed consent on 15 April 2020
No decision process request was received from creditors for any of the Companies.

Following the reopening, on a restricted basis, of the holiday village in the summer WCOL has successfully
traded profitably.

It is clear to the administrators of WCOL, having taken control of the operating business of WCOL, that it
had been mismanaged and poorly run for some time prior to their involvement.

Extensive work has been undertaken by the joint administrators and their professional advisors to ascertain
the status of various company assets, land titles and security rights, concentrating on the primary realisable
asset of the holiday village in Cornwall.

LUKI holds, on trust for LUKI Bondholders, security in respect of a c.£5m bond issue. TMF holds, on trust for
Waterside Bondholders, security in respect of a bond issue of ¢.£3m. Due to a number of LUKI and Waterside
Bondholders submitting claims to the FSCS, it is anticipated that the FSCS is, or will shortly become, a
subrogated creditor in respect of Bondholders that have been compensated.

The administrators expect to be able to confirm, in our next progress report, the position regarding the
potential return to stakeholders of the holiday village and their strategy for maximising realisations in respect
of this asset

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix | are receipts and payments accounts in respect of the Companies for the period from
17 March 2020 to 16 September 2020.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs for each company, the latest management accounts available prior to
the administrations were reproduced with the Proposals in March 2020, to provide an estimated financial
position for the Companies (with the exception of IRML).

Administrat_ion strategy

By way of reminder, the objective of the administrations is:

achieving a better result for each of the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if any of the
Companies were wound up (without first being in administration) and

if this objective cannot be achieved for WCGL, IRML and/or WVL, the objective will instead be realising
property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors. -

The administrators are continuing to pursue the former objective for each Company and the outstanding
matters to be concluded in the administrations are set out in section 9 of this report.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 2 "



3.2

3.3

3.4

Waterside Cornwall - Holiday village at Bodmin, Cornwall (“the Resort”)

Waterside Cornwall is a holiday resort situated near Bodmin in central Cornwall and has 69 two or three- bedroom
lodges and a large manor house within the grounds, together with a fishing lake and a number of other on-site
amenities. The majority of the lodges are owned within the Companies, with a small proportion of the lodges
privately owned under long-term leases.

It has necessarily taken a great deal of time to unravel complex title issues and competing security interests in
order to ascertain firstly legal ownership and secondly which creditors have a financial interest in these assets.
As this work is continuing, the position with regards to the eventual financial outcome for the creditors of the
Companies will only become clear as we progress with the administrations. We have however made considerable
progress in determining which entity holds which assets and where the corresponding security ‘sits’ and it is
likely that we will shortly be in a position to hold discussions with the relevant secured creditors, to set out the
position and the likely return to them, where applicable.

WCOL - trading entity
The only trading company of the four Companies is WCOL.

The main facilities at the Waterside holiday village are comprised of a restaurant, a bar, swimming pool and a
gym, which due to COVID-19 restrictions announced by the Government, were closed to the public and site guests
over the weekend of 19-21 March 2020. The Resort was closed in its entirety from 24 March 2020.

Further to the availability of the government’s Job Retention Scheme (“JRS”), it was decided that the majority
of staff would be placed on furlough, as opposed to being made redundant, at no economic detriment to WCOL.

Following the relaxing of certain restrictions, the decision was made to reopen the site on a limited basis from
early July 2020. Taking into consideration the necessary health and safety requirements, the lodges, which are
self-contained units, spaced adequately apart, were made available for rent, with the central functions of
reception, bar, restaurant, swimming pool and gym remaining closed to the public.

Indications were that demand for UK based holiday destinations would be high, given the restricted ability from
March 2020 to travel abroad, and this has proven to be the case throughout the summer, allowing WCOL to trade
profitably during this period.

To keep the site running on a holding basis during ‘lockdown’ and to enable a reopening for the summer, the
secured creditor, LCF, loaned WCOL ¢.£330,000, in order to cover essential costs, such as wages, legal fees and
certain supplier payments. Since reopening and prior to the six-month anniversary, the joint administrators of
WCOL have repaid £200,000 in respect of the loan from LCF.

On 17 August 2020, following a reduction to the JRS contributions, 24 WCOL staff were made redundant. The -
joint administrators could not justify the continuing cost of retaining the extant levels of staff when it was not
considered likely that central functions would be reopening in the near future.

The administrators of WCOL continue to keep under review the trading performance of the site and their overall
strategy for maximising the outcome for creditors.

The administrators are being assisted by Valley Resorts Limited, a local holiday resort operator, and Martin Orrell
(director of the Companies) in respect of operational and performance matters in the running of the Resort.
Fraser Real Estate Ltd continues to assist us with valuation services and advice concerning the Resort.

Cash at bank
On appointment the joint administrators recovered £34,321.84 and £92.88 from Barclays Bank Plc in respect of
WCOL and WCGL, respectively.

The joint administrators are not aware of any other bank accounts held in the name of the Companies.

Value Added Tax
WCOL and WCGL are both registered for VAT.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 3 'l



4. Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at
the date the Company entered administration or who held office at any time during the three years
immediately preceding the administration.

We have complied with our duty in this regard. As all submissions are strictly confidential, we are unable to
disclose their content.

Additionally, we have a duty to investigate transactions to establish whether there may be any worth pursuing
for the creditors’ benefit from, for example, legal proceedings. Shortly after appointment, we made an initial
assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either
at the initial meeting (where held) or as a response to our request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

To avoid prejudicing the outcome of potential legal proceedings and for confidentiality reasons, the joint
administrators are unable to disclose more specific information, at this time, to creditors. Whilst the joint
administrators recognise that this may be frustrating, it would not be appropriate and would likely be counter-
productive to provide details of any possible future actions.

The joint administrators will only continue pursue a course of action if it will provide a direct benefit to
creditors of the relevant estate. '

5. Pre-administration costs

The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement letters with the Companies dated 11
March 2020. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

The initial engagement was to assess the financial position of the Companies and to discuss the options available
to the Companies and to explore the restructuring or recovery services that may be appropriate in the
circumstances.

As at the date of this progress report, the pre-administration costs have not been approved or paid, but are set

out below: ' -
Total Average
Period costs hourly rate
£ £/hr
wCOoL S&W LLP 92.85 32,440.00 349.38
CMB Partners UK Limited 7.20 3,758.00 v 521.94
WCGL S&Ww LLP 7.34 3,980.10 v 542.25
CMB Partners UK Limited 5.50 5,934.50 502.27
WVL ‘ S&W LLP 10.74 5,070.10 472.08
v CMB Partners UK Limited 5.90 2,98_8.50 506.53
IRML S&W LLP 7.74 4,170.10 538.77
| © CMB Partners 6.10 3,026.00 496.07

UK Limited

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 4 "



In respect of WCOL:

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to the approval
of creditors. This approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee if one is appointed or
alternatively by resolution of a virtual meeting of creditors, electronic or postal voting where there is no
committee. .

In respect of IRML, WCGL, and WVL:

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to the approval
of creditors. As we believe that each of the Companies has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part, approval will be sought from the secured
and (if applicable) the preferential creditors, unless a creditors’ committee has been established, in accordance
with R 18.18 IR16.

Administrators’ remuneration

The joint administrators’ time costs for the period 17 March 2020 to 16 September 2020 are set out in the table
below, split by jointly appointed firms and Companies:

Total Average
Period costs hourly rate
£ £/hr
WCOL S&W LLP 554.42 198,391.07 357.84 -
CMB 9.07 4,060.50 448.00 -
Partners
UK Limited
WCGL S&W LLP 38.55 17,573.25 456.00 -
CMB 11.30 4,978.00 441,00 -
Partners
UK Limited
WVL ) S&W LLP 37.51 15,904.35 424.00 -
CMB 10.60 4,666.00 440.00 -
Partners
UK Limited
IRML S&w LLP 35.66 14,929.60 419.00 -
CMB 21.30 9,663.00 454.00 -
Partners
UK Limited

Total 718.41 270,165.77 376.06 -

Attached as Appendix Il, are time analyses for both Smith & Williamson LLP and CMB Partners UK Limited, which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period of this report in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration. Details of work carried out in the period are also included in the body of this
report.

Appendix Il provides a detailed breakdown of the current period’s costs for each of the jointly appointed firms,
while Appendix Ill provides a copy of the time cost estimate breakdowns for both of these firms for each of the
Companies. A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can be found in the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of
this report.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 5 I'



7.1

Please note that these estimates are based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising. As we are not yet formally seeking approval of our time costs, our estimates are for
information only. Under Rule 18.16 of IR16, the joint administrators are obliged to deliver fee estimates and
details of expenses that are likely to be incurred to the creditors prior to seeking approval. In the case of the
Companies, as Creditors’ Committees have not been established, on WCOL it will to be for the creditors to
determine the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration and on IRML, WCGL and WVL for the secured
creditors to determine the joint administrators’ remuneration.

Creditors should be aware that some of the work which the joint administrators carry out is required by statute
and may not necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include preparing and issuing
the joint administrators’ next progress report and six-monthly case reviews.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/Administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s and CMB Partners UK Limited’s charge out rates and policies in relation to
the use’of staff are provided at Appendix V. The rates of Smith & Williamson LLP include those of the
Corporate Tax, Forensics and Assurance & Business Services teams, who have been involved in providing
specialist advice to the joint administrators.

On a general note, please be aware that the charge-out rates are subject to an annual review. There has been
an increase in Smith & Williamson LLP charge out rates effective from 1 July 2020 and these are detailed at
Appendix V.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors (in relation to WCOL)
The joint administrators have entered into agreements with the following parties:

MRO Consultants Limited - The sole director of MRO Consultants Limited is Martin Orrell, who is also a director
of all four of the Companies and was involved with the Companies for a short time prior to administration having

 been appointed a director on 23 January 2020. The joint administrators have retained him during the period,

given his knowledge of the wider Prime group and for his specific turnaround expertise. During the period,
consultant’s fees of £19,930 were paid to Mr Orrell, part of which were paid via a loan from LCF (as mentioned
at section 3.2 of this report).

Valley Resorts Limited (“VR”) - VR have been engaged to assist the administrators with managing the day to
day operations on site, including ensuring that the necessary health and safety measures are in place whilst the
Resort is open to the public. VR have a portfolio of resorts in the Cornwall area and have the necessary skills and
expertise to support the administrators of WCOL in trading the site.

Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in
Provider/Service(s) Arrangement current period current period
£ £
MRO Consultants Daily rate and 19,930.00 19,930.00
Limited percentage thereof
MRO Consultants Expenses 1,128.90 1,128.90
Limited
Valley Resorts Limited Monthly fee plus 10,375.00 10,375.00
expenses

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 6 |'



Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

7.2 Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below, in respect of the specialist advice for
the administrations. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is
subject to review on a regular basis:

Name of professional Basis of fee Costs Total costs
adviser/Service(s) arrangement  incurredin - naid in period

current £
period

£

Mishcon de Reya LLP Hourly rate and 6,916.43 6,916.43

. disbursements
(Legal advisors)

Fraser CRE Ltd Hourly rate and 7,472.88 7,472.88

. disbursements
(valuation agents/land

and property advisors)

7.3 Additional Costs of the Adminstration in WCOL

LCF has provided a loan facility to the Prime Group for certain essential costs, of which there and is currently an
outstanding balance of £165,763.43 owed to LCF. It is intended that repayments of Waterside related expenditure
will be made once the sale of the Resort has been completed.

7.4 Administrators’ disbursements for the Companies

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs
Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £

Administrators’ bonds _ 340.67 - 340.67

Statutory advertising 728.00. . - 728.00
Total 1,068.67 . 1,068.67

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

7.5 Category 2 disbursements

There have not been any Category 2 disbursements incurred during the period.

Waterside Cornwall Operétioné Limitéd (in administration) 7 I'



7.6

7.7

8.1

Other expenses

Other expenses (i.e. those not detailed in the preceding sections) paid during the period covered by this report
are shown in the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il. Detailed below are those expenses which we

consider to be significant in the context of this case. Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid in
the current period:

Total costs

Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Provider expense incurred current period current period period end

£ £ £

Marsh Limited Insurance 28,439.22 - 28,439.22
premiums/assessor

related expenditure
Total 28,439.22 - 28,439.22

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

The insurance costs are largely in relation to WCOL, where we have required specialist advice and conformance
in respect of health and safety regulations.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

LCF,' LUKI and TMF each hold various debentures containing either or both, fixed and floating charges over the
Companies’ assets. The security position and indebtedness across the Companies is summarised in the table
below. Interest has been, and continues to be, added until the liabilities have been paid in full.

Type of charge Date registered Amount owed £

Company Chargeholder

WCGL LCF Fixed - Land titles 13 Feb 2020 £57.2m
LCF Fixed and floating 25 May 2017
LUKI Fixed - Freehold property 22 Oct 2018
IRML LUKI Fixed - Freehold property 6 Nov 2015 £5m in bond
LUK Fixed and floating 12 Dec 2013 15sues
(collectively)
WVL LCF Fixed - Land titles 13Feb2020  £15.7m
LCF Fixed and floating 25 May 2017 (collectively)
TMF " Fixed - Part of main land 16 Jun 2016 - ;;'135;:];:
title CL53252
wcoL N/A N/A N/A N/A

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 8 l'



8.2

8.3

The above table is reflective of Companies House filings; however, significant work has been undertaken since
our appointment to establish the correct legal position with regard to titles and security. We are now aware that
the FSCS are assessing claims submitted by investors who subscribed to LUKI and Waterside bonds and as such,
the FSCS will take their position as a subrogated secured creditor in respect of any bonds for which compensation
is paid.

The joint administrators anticipate that they will shortly be in a position to engage with the secured creditors,
to confirm the legal position and, in turn, potentially what returns (where relevant) can be expected. Currently,
the only asset with any realisable value across the Companies, is the Resort.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured
creditors in priority to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims
of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

For WCOL:

The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescribed Part requirements do not, therefore, apply.
For IRML, WCGL and WVL:

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:

e 50% of the net property up £10,000, plus

o 20% of the net property over £10,000

e up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000

These four companies granted floating charges as set out in the table at 8.2 above. Accordingly, we are required
to set aside a Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors of these four companies, out of each company’s
respective net floating charge property.

On present information, all assets in these four companies are subject to fixed charges and it is therefore
doubtful if there will be any Prescribed Part fund available for a distribution to unsecured creditors. This
position remains unchanged as set out in the March 2020 Proposals.

Preferential creditors

As only WCOL has employees, there are not anticipated to be preferential claims arising in the other
administrations.

Preferential creditors comprise arrears of wages and any element of a Protective Award that may relate to the
four-month period prior to insolvency (a maximum of £800 per employee) and all accrued but untaken holiday at
that date. We are presently unable to quantify the anticipated level of preferential claims in PRDL and WCOL,
until the employee positions have been finalised and the RPS have processed any subsequent employee or
otherwise subrogated claims.

We anticipate a preferential claim to be received in respect of WCOL from the RPS, as a number of employees
have recently been made redundant and they have since applied to the RPS in respect of accrued holiday.

We are not able to confirm at this stage, whether there will be sufficient surplus in the administration in WCOL,
to allow a dividend to preferential creditors.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 9 l'



8.4 Unsecured creditors

10.

The claims in each administration are set out as follows:

Company Management accounts (£) Claims received (£)

WCOoL 305,587.00 141,324.77
WCGL 172,577.00 27,516.96
WVAL ’ | 1 58,758.00 -

Except in WCOL, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient net realisations for unsecured creditors to receive a
dividend, even for those entities where the Prescribed Part will apply. In WCOL, we expect that there is the
prospect for a dividend to unsecured creditors if a going concern sale of Waterside Resort is achieved.

Outstanding matters

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not necessarily
provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’ claims through
the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as required by the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

The principle remaining actions to be concluded in the administration are as follows:

® Conclusion of investigation/forensic examination of the lending by LCF to the Companies and any resulting
legal proceedings which may arise from our findings

& WCOL - sale of the Resort - including resolution' of titles/security matters, continuing trading matters and
handover/exit strategy following a sale '

® Obtaining tax clearance

® Closure of the administrations, including preparing and issuing the final report

APrivacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at

https: //smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us if you believe this applies.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 10 "



11. Ending the administration

it is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administrations by way of one of the following means:

(1) The joint administrators propose taking any action they consider necessary with a view to seeking the
requisite approval of a CVA if a rescue of any of the Companies as a going concern should prove possible
or if doing so would be beneficial for creditors.

(ii) If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company/ies automatically into CVL in order that the
distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, the joint administrators will become the joint liquidators of the CVL.
The acts of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by either or all of them.

(iii) If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company/ies otherwise
"has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a
need for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final
progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company/ies.
The joint administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company/ies and their creditors.
The joint administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies.

(iv) Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency. Claims with a good prospect
of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would be more
appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long enough, given
the maximum extension period available to administrators. The proposed exit route would, in these
cases, be liquidation.

If a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators will consult with the members and agree the
most appropriate exit route from administration.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect.

Authorisation for discharge from liability will be sought from the creditors on WCOL and the secured and/or
preferential creditors for IRML, WCGL and WVL.

12. Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in writing
that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by
the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 11 l'



On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Finbarr
Thomas O'Connell or Colin Hardman in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you
may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency
Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

13. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report.

(el

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman
Joint administrators

Date: 12 October 2020

Waf:erside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 12 "



Appendices



| Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 16 September 2020

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Accommodation - sales
Weddings / Events

PURCHASES
Purchases (1)
Suppliers
Utilities

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Bank Charges
Management fees
Mangement Expenses
PAYE/NIC

Pension contributions
Sales Commission
Wages & salaries

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -

From 17/03/2020
To 16/09/2020
£

562,507.90
1,046.25

563,554.15

1,273.98
58,344.70
18,809.50

(78,428.18)

139.65
10,375.00
8,378.59
18,842.41
9,546.02
27,481.28
120,750.28

(195,513.23)

289.612.74

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration)



Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited |
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross

Cash at Bank

CJRS grant

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges

Consultants expenses
Consultants fees

LCF - loan repayment
License holder disbursements
License transfers & holding charges
Ransom creditor

Re-Direction of Mail

REPRESENTED BY

Clients Deposit (Int Bearing)
VAT Payable Fit Chg

VAT Receivable Fit Chg

From 17/03/2020
To 16/09/2020
£

86.48
34,321.84
109,615.49
289,612.74

433,636.55

1,693.77
5,000.00
22.25
1,128.90
19,930.00
200,000.00
23.00
1,600.00
369.95
2,076.00

(231,743.87)

201,892.68

208,785.70
(35,103.28)
28,210.26

201,892.68

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration)



Waterside Cornwall Group Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 17/03/2020
To 16/09/2020

£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 0.05
Cash at Bank 92.88
92.93
‘ 92.93

REPRESENTED BY

Clients Deposit (Int Bearing) 92.93
92.93

Waterside Villages Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 17/03/2020
To 16/03/2020
£

NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

International Resorts Management Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 17/03/2020

To 16/03/2020
£

NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 19 |l



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

¢ The administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

¢ We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

e No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

e Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

e Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

¢ Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

¢ Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

e All bank accounts are interest bearing.
s There are no foreign currency holdings.

e All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 20 ll



Il Time analysis for the period

WwCoL
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees
for the period ended 16 September 2020

Hours

Manager/ Other Average
Partner /  Associate  Assistant professional  Assistants & Tota! hourly
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff support staff hours  Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 27.95 9,946.50  355.87
25.95 7,785.00  300.00

37.07 17,209.04  464.27

Initial post-appointment notification letters, including creditors

Cashiering general, including bonding
Job planning, reviews and progression {inc 6 month reviews and planning

meetings, checklist & diary 230 2.95 3.25 38.92 0.00 47.42 16,06?.51 338.90
::ls:;ea:;mmtmenl taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.70 190.75  272.50
Insurance & general asset protection . 0.00 0.00 0.00 315.00  300.00
Travelling 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,585.00  295.81
F - Aér; Is[}a“onand plannmg et it e s 83 e s o;)oh . “not&; R 000“ — P~ 5300 - zesoo
Director/manager review, approval and signing 2.40 0.65 5.00 4,307.25  528.50
Other 0.00 753.75  279.17
mm“.;“;ns s e i s e e e s R i v s - v o
Directors’ corresponde;c:g conduct questionnaires -0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10 0.00 1.10 291.50  265.00
SIP2 and $iP4 obligations {inc CODABS forms} : 0.40 0.00 0.00 1.15 0.00 1.55 563.75  363.71
Asset tracing (e.g. Land Ré;};try and Company Searches) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 75.00  300.00

Realisation of assots

Fixed charge Property (land and buidings) o 358325 4
Debtors not financed (includes reassigned debtors) 435.00
Sale of business as a whole, including liaison with | dvisers agents etc . 2,262.50

oz it age;{'t.s' (iene;ali proirhl: Bt bbb pinethii Ml SR s T
Other -~ 472.50
Trading o
Trading 0.00 17,20 7,603.75 442,08

000 5048  17,938.27  355.73
000 73.50  23,93.25  325.66
000 14.67 601501  410.11
0.00 330 980,00 296.97
0.00 12635 _ 40,209.75  318.24
000 870  2,57.75  295.14
000 613 233574 380.83
0.00 1970 10,590.25 _537.58
000 2755 890250 323.14

Sates and customers

Purchasing/suppliers {not landlord)

Accounting

insurances

Staff and payroll (inc PAYE/NIC for trading period)
Premises issues (inc landlord and site clearance)
Health & Safety
Director/manager review, S}SproJéi and signing

Other

Creditors

Fixed charge creditors

Employees & pension (other) (Incl Jobcentre/CSA etc)
Unsecured creditors

000 040 | 106,00 " 26500
0.00 6.40 2,738.00
0.00 13.20 3,829.50

Corporate Tax 0.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¥ 0.65 406.25  625.00

Total ) ’ 1 44.82 33.00 31.55 445.05 0.00 §54.42 £198,391.07 £357.84

Pre appointment time for WCOL

Manager/ Other Average
Partner /  Associate  Assistant professional Assistants & Totat hourily
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff support staff hours Time cost rate

Pre-Appol
AML, Conflict & ethics checks, g tetters 0.00
Initial meetings

Company searches and background checks
General advisory work insolvent
Appointment formalities -
Preparation of pre-appointment dacuments
Statement of Affairs/Directors report (CVL)
Pre-pack sale of business
Creditors’ (inc EEs) queries
Interested parties

190.00  475.00

Job planning 415 675.00
File and information management 0.00

0.00 .
Filing - pre-appointment 0.00
Director/ er review, approval and signing i 0.00 X
Other o 0.00 14250 475.00
Total “"11.90 92.85 £32,440.00 £349.38

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 21 l'



CMB Partners UK Limited

Aol Average
Chassification IP/Director Non P ried Manager Administrator Toteal Hours Time £Ccs ts Hourly Rate
“r
Hours Hours Hours Hours
[Administration/Pianning
Statutory Reports & Returns 0.40 0.00 0.70 037 147 807.50 549.32
Job Planning & review 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.90 1.50 613.00 408.67
General Case Administration 0.10 0.00 270 1.20 4.00 1692.00 423.00
Sub-total [ 050 | [ 000 | | 400 | 247 ] 3,112.50 446.56
Investigations
CDDA 1985 Obigations 0.40 0.00 0.60 1.10 2.10 948,00 451.43
Sub-total | 040 | [ 000 | 0.60 1.10 210 | 948.00 451.43
Total hours | { 0.90 { 0.00 ] 4.60 3.57 9,07
[Total Time Costs ] [ 000 1,978.00 1,527.50 [a0s050 ) 448
Waterside Cornwall Group Limited
Smith & Williamson LLP
Partner Associate Manager Other Support Total Cost Average rate
Director Professionals
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours . Hours £ £/hr
Administration & planning 5.75 1.15 8.60 12.25 - 27.75 11,982.25 432
Investigations 0.25 1.00 0.15 2.93 . 4.33 1,484.05 343
Reatisation of assets 5.16 - - - - 5.15 3,512.75 682
Trading - - - . - . . .
Creditors 0.80 - . . - 0.80 540.00 675
AMUCompliance - - - 0.12 - 0.12 31.80 265
Corporate Tax - - . . 0.40 0.40 22.40 56
Total hours 11.96 2.15 8.75 15.30 0.40 38.55 17,573.25 456
CMB Partners UK Limited
. Average
Classification IP/Director Nen Af;olmed Manager Administrator Total Hours Time £Cos ts Hourly Rete
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration/Planning ]
Statutory Reports & Returmns 0.40 0.00 0.70 0.70 1.80 807.50 44861
Job Planning & review 0.10 0.00 0.90 0.90 1.80 803.00 42263
Other 0.00 0.00 3.90 1.10 5.00 2107.00 421.40
Sub-total - [ os ] [_o00 ] 5.50 2% ] [ s8] [ 3niso [ ezr30_ ]
Investigations ]
CDDA 1886 Oblgations 0.40 0.00 0.60 1.10 210 848.00 451.43
Sub-total 0.40 [ o000 0.60 [ 110 ] [ 210 ] 948.00 451.43 ]
Realisation of Assets |
Property 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 312.50 625.00
Sub-totel 0.00 0.50 oo ] [ o000 ] 0.50 312.50
Total hours ] 0.90 0.50 [T6w0 ] [ 380 ] [1130 ]
[Total Time Costs ] [3E5% | [2830 [ 148750 | 4,976.00 441
Waterside Villages Limited
Smith & Williamson LLP
Partner Assoclate Manager Other Support Total Cost Average rate
Director Professionals
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours 4 £/hr
Adminktration & planning 5.65 0.75 8.60 15.00 - 30.00 12,673.00 422
Investigations 0.40 - 0.15 2.93 . 3.48 1,098.30 316
Realisation of assets 0.66 1.00 - 0.35 - 1.01 1,070.25 1,060
Creditors - 0.65 0.60 1.65 - 2.90 1,031.00 356
AMU/Compliance 0.12 0.12 31.80 265
Total hours 6.71 2.40 9.35 20.05 - 37.51 15,904.35 424

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 22 "



CMB Partners UK Li’mited

Average
Classification |P/Director Nan Ar:dmed Manager Administrator Total Hours Time £Cos ts Hourly Rete
£hr
Hours Hours Hours. Hours
|Adr7inlsh'aﬁonlplannfr_15
Statutory Reports & Returns 0.40 0.00 0.70 0.70 1.80 807.50 448.61
Job Planning & review 0.10 0.00 0.60 0.80 1.60 674.00 421.25
General Case Administration 0.00 0.00 3.30 1.10 4.40 1849.00 42023
Sub-total (o0 ] 000 ] 4.60 [ 27 [ 780 | 3,330.50 426.9%
[1nvestigations ]
CDDA 1986 Obligations 0.40 0.00 0.60 1.10 210 948,00 451.43
Sub-total 0.40 0.00 ) 0.60 [ 110 ] | 210 ] 948.00 45143}
R ion of Assets ]
Property 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.20 0.70 387.50 553.57
Sub-tote! [oo0 ] [ o050 ] 0.00 o2 1 [ o7 ] 553.57
[Total hours . | { 0.90 | 0.50 5.20 4.00 1060 )
(Total Time Costs | 555.00 312.50 2,236.00 1,562.50 4,666.00 440
International Resorts Management Limited
Smith & Williamson LLP
Partner Assocate Manager Other Support Total Cost. Average rate
Director Professionals
Hours Hours Hours " _Hours Hours Hours £ E/hr
Administration & planning 5.65 1.15 8.60 12.90 - 28.30 12,186.00 431
tnvestigations 0.25 . 1.45 3.4 . 5.13 1,759.05 343
Realisation of assets 0.16 - - . - 0.16 100.00 625
Creditors - 1.00 0.60 0.35 - 1.95 852.75 437
AMUCompliance 0.12 0.12 31.80 265
Total hours 6.06 2.15 10.65 16.80 - 35.66 14,929.60 419
CMB Partners UK Limited
Average
Classification IP/Director Non Af:o inted Managers Administrators Totel Hours Time ECas fs Hourly Rate
“r
Hours. Hours. Hours Hours.
[Administration/Planning |
Statutory Reports & Returns . 0.40 0.00 0.70 0.70 1.80 825.50 458.61
Job Planning & review : 0.10 0.00 2.50 0.90 3.50 1546.00 4.7
General Case Administration 0.00 0.00 0.90 1.10 2.00 819.00 409.50
Sub-total [Cos ] [eo0 | [ 40 ] [ 27 1 [730 ] 3,19050 ] 437.05
Investigations ]
Books and Records Review 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 11.00 4,950.00 450.00
CDDA 1986 Oblgations 0.40 0.00 0.60 1.10 2.10 960.00 457.14
Asset Tracing/Searches 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 250.00 625.00
Sub-total ' 0.80 0.00 } [ e ] | 1.10 ] [ 1350 ] [ 616000 | 456.30
Realsation of Assets |
Property 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 312,50 625.00
Sub-totel [0 [Co00 ] [os ] [ 3125 ] 62500 |
[Total hours ] 73] [_os%0 1570 380 ] [ 2130 ]
[Total Time Costs ] 80500 | [__3i250 | [ 704300 | [ 150250 | [ e683.00 | 454

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration & planning

The joint administrators have been required to spend a considerable amount of time in planning and
administration tasks in respect of the administration strategy. It has been crucial to ensure that all statutory
matters are dealt with efficiently and that all possible options when choosing strategy are fully explored. The
joint administrators and their staff have been obliged to undertake certain areas of work in order to comply
with their statutory obligations and internal compliance requirements. The following work has been conducted
in respect of administration and planning:

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 23 "



e statutory advertising of the administration;

e initial post appointment notifications to trade & expense creditors;

e initial post appointment notifications to the Registrar of Companies;

e initial post appointment notifications to HMRC;

e preparing the administrators’ proposals;

e preparing and issuing requests for a formal Statement of Affairs from the Companies’ director;
e maintenance of compliance checklists in relation to the case;
 maintenance of the IPS compliance diary in respect of the case;

e calculating the fidelity bonding requirement;

e statutory case reviews (to be completed every six months);

e internal case staff strategy meetings;

e dealing with case progression matters;

e general case planning and administration including case strategy decisions;

e arranging for adequate insurance cover to be obtained in respect of the Companies’ assets; registered office
premises;

e dealing with routine correspondence;

e securing the Companies physical books and records including instructing and assisting our agents;
e securing the Companies’ electronic records;

e setting up aﬁd maintaining physical case files;

e setting up and maintaining IPS (case management schedule);

e dealing and instructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case;

e dealing with the provision of various information to the SFO and other parties; and

e attending at the Companies’ trading premises.

Cashiering time:

e maintaining and managing the administrators’ cash book and bank accounts;
¢ reconciliation of bank account; '

e correspondence with banks; and

e raising cheques/preparing telegraphic transfers.

Investigations

This section relates to the work that the joint administrators have conducted in relation to their investigations
into the failure of the Companies. The joint administrators have a duty to consider any potential claims that the
Companies may have against third parties that may give rise to potential claims for the benefit of the Companies’
creditors. Whilst it is likely that the majority of this work will provide a direct financial benefit for the Companies’
creditors, some streams of the investigation work that will be, or have been, carried out as required by statute.

As detailed at section 4 of this report, the joint administrators have a duty under Statement of Insolvency Practice
2 (S5IP2) to investigate the canduct of the Companies’ directors. We have duly complied with this requirement
and necessarily incurred time liaising with the Insolvency Service in this regard. This work is required by statute
and may only indirectly provide a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors. This work has included the
following:

e investigating the actions of various parties in the lead up to the administration of the Companies;

e corresponding with directors in accordance with our duties under SIP2;

s issuing our directors questionnaire to the directors and former directors of the Company;

e conducting SIP2 investigations for the preparation of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
(“CDDA”) report;

¢ submission of the CDDA questionnaire to the' Insolvency Service;

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (i'n'administration) 24 ||



+ liaising with the Insolvency Service in respect of the CDDA report including by email, telephone and by
attendance at meetings;

e provision of information requested by the Insolvency Service; and
¢ Determining the ownership position of Waterside Cornwall and its complex title structure.

Realisation of assets

The administrators have a duty to realise assets belonging to the Companies for the benefit of their respective
creditors. This work is in relation to the realisation of the Companies’ assets and will detail the time incurred
by the joint administrators and their team in taking the necessary steps to make asset recoveries. This work
provides a direct financial benefit to the Company’s creditors and includes the following:

» correspondence with the Company’s former bank in respect of realisation of the cash at bank balances;

e liaising with the bank in relation to the funds transfers including the remittance of funds from the
Bondholders; and

o liaising with our appointed legal advisors and sales agents in respect of the sale strategy of Waterside
Cornwall.

Trading

The joint administrators have bene trading the leisure park since their appointment and all time incurred
dealing with trading matters in Cornwall have been charged to this section of the analysis. It is expected that
time incurred in this section will have a benefit to the Companies creditors as the administrators are preserving
value by ensuring a trading leisure park is available for a prospective purchaser. Time has solely been charged
to WCOL as this is the company which traded prior to the appointment of administrators. During the period of
this report the administrators’ and their have conducted the following:

s Attending the site in Cornwall on a number of occasions;

¢ Notifying suppliers of the administrators’ appointment and negotiating new terms;

¢ Responding to day to day supplier matters to ensure the seamless trade of the holiday sight;

« Liaising with WCOL employees to ensure they are managed correctly, and monthly payroll met;
e Ensuring statutory trading requirements are met;

e Ensuring all health and safety requirements are met;

e Liaising with the administrators’ appointed trading agents regarding any concerns or recommendations are -
met; '

e Issuing and payian invoices directly relating to trading;

« Ensuring pension contributions are paid for the WCOL’s employees;

o Liaising with WCOL’s former employees and informing them of their redundancies;
o Drafting regular cashflows and forecasts; and

e Ensuring the site is Covid-19 secure and addressing any issues to ensure a seamless reopening following a
government-imposed closure due to the pandemic; :

Creditors

This section is in relation to the time spent corresponding with the Companies’ creditors. Whilst this does not
provide a direct financial benefit to the Companies, it is important that all the Companies’ creditors are kept
up to date with progress and further information regarding the trading of the holiday park. This section
involves the following work streams:

o Dealing with telephone calls received to this office from creditors; and
e Monitoring and responding to emails received.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 25 l'



“ 97 (uorjeastutWwpe u) pajtwt] suoeladQ 11emulI0) SpisIAIRM

“38ea) W ssaulsnq Ajqe3ou 3sou)

153500 PaJed0||e JO PAJRYs Je puR WU S IIPIOY IYJ0 Y3 0] Jjqeied]

aue sasuadxa 7 AuoBae) -uoiisanb uy ased ayy 03 AjIda41p 18R pu

Aued payl wapuadapul ue 0 diqeded s3503 31153ds e § IINDRIJ]

ASUIA|OSU| JO JUIBINEIS YIIM FUBPIODIE U] ‘sasuadxa | A108e))|

05°612'€07 12101
00°005 T 5%ea)Iu ssausng|
00°005 . s3B.1eY> yueg)
00°000°'Z 51502 35E4015)
00°000°004 539} 1269
000007004 539 Sy
ajqedydde asoym - 53503 dy1dads ase)

00°Z81 $1500 BulsIAApE AsoImens|
06°L€ Pu0q 31J133dg)
1?08 sa5e || 03 8)qed||dd! dxa p 1353

« S31red payy 03 jqeAed pue (6 dis) 7 B 1 s31208a3e) Y Sduepiodde Ul sasuadxa pajewlysy
UOIIEASIUIWPY U} PAYWYT SUOIIRIID) |JEMUIOD SPISIAIEM

oy o0s'ses'sly | 00'80’s . oLszL 00'5Z 00°¥8t 06°004 1220
68°ELE 00'S9€E'E 00°6 00°L 002 1310
60°18¢ 00'561°T4 00°2¢ 00°ST 00'S 00°'2 SJ03IPAJI PAINdIsuUN
6T°V8E 00°'SE0"Y 06°04 008 002 080 (219 ¥§7211U95q0r 12u)) (4o430) uoisuad B sadko|dwsy
00°61E 05°451 050 050 SI03UPAI> IBIRYD Paxly
- - - B3 IEYE)
0£°ZPE 00°068'p) 05°¢y 00°0p 05’} 007 FETH)
9L'US 0528164 05°£€ 05'8 0002 00'S BujuBis pue [2A0Jdde 'MajA3l JaBeURW /1015310
[Ya14 00°0Lb* L 0074} 00°0} 00°S 00T A39yes g yieay|
00°GlE 00°08L°€E 00°Z¢ 0021 {23ue1e3)d 145 pUR PJO|PURY} JUL) SINSS) SASHLID.IJ
04°69€ 0525728 0572t 0008t 057 00'1€ 006+ {pouad Suipes 10§ 5iN/3AVd oul) 1102Aed pue Jyeis|
00°'SLE 00°645°1L 00°'s 00°S s3IURINSU]|
08°91¥ 00°0ZH'01 00°sZ 00°G} 00°L 00°'6 Bununody
S6°2LE 00'S9€°Lb 00°473 00001 00°¢ 0007 00y (pIojpue) J0u) s131ddns sBuiseyding
88°8L¢ 00'07L'€€ 00°68 00°0L 00'vL 00'S S43W0ISND pue sIJeS
99°05Y 00202'8 07'81 009 0001 0T suonelado ¢-| Aep pue UDIs{>3p U0 SUjpeiL]
: - - Buipes )|
16845 00GIE EL 00'€Z 00'S 00'8 0001 PAPOOB 3 s59U1SNq JO J7es|
00'GIE 00°S¥6 00°€ 00'¢ (5401Q2p pauBisseal sapn)IuL} pIdueuy 10U 5101GaQg
05°Z15 00'5ZL°S 00°0} 00'S [ {SBUIP|INQ puUe puE)) AL1adod pjoyaal)
- - - $3955€ JO Uojjes|eay
00°0bL 00°L6V 0L°0 0L°0 13Y10
00°6¢£S 00'509'L 00°¢ 00°L 00t 00°'L Buden 1assy
00°6£S 00°509'L 00°E [ 00'L 00°L 15NPUOd $10133.1p BUl
00°08F 00°0Z6'L 00’ 007 00°'¢ 00°L . M3IA3) SPL02334 BUNUNOIDE pue $Hooq A1oImens
00°'S1E 0§'9VE oLl oLl $3.) Nsanb 15npusd 1 . dsa1100 5103521
- - - suopyeBiysaaug)
00°'S1E 00'64S°L 00°s 00°'s 13430
£1°829 00°520'S 00'8 00'L 00'Z 00°'G BuluBis pue jeaosdde ‘malaal J3BeuRLL/ 103031
00°SES 00'509°L 00'€ 00} 00'L 00°L Juawaleurw uonewLojUL pue aj1) ‘Ul
67°60% 00°061'L1 00'ZF 00°0¢ 009 00°9 Bunenel]]
SLE 00°658°L 00’y 00T 05°L 05°0 uon>310.d 1asse Je1auas 3 aduelnsu|
00°G1E 00SLE 00°y 00} (31101313 12u1) sp10d33s Auediuod JO UC1IIAN0LY|
. I . . . R (paejas Suipen
L1769 00°518° 009 00 ooz 00t 10U e Jeu xet 410D ‘JIN/IAVY ‘| LVA) tonexe) juawiuiodde-1so4|
uonensuwpe|
£9°0t 00°05¢'¥E 00°08 00°0S 0002 00'04 3Y1 ulpuaIxa Jo $150 Aue pue A1elp B 1S3 ‘sBunaddw Sujuued
pue smataas Yiuow g dul) uosssalBosd pue smataal ‘Suuuerd qor
87°€£6€ 00°554'48 0096 00'SL 009 006! UIpUOq BUIPN)U} |BI13USB BULIAIYSE)
00°GLE 00°064'8 00'9Z 0092 SI0)1pa12 BUIPN)OUL S1aN3] Uohesy oY JuaLhulodde-1sod [enu)|
SS9 05°7€8'vE 0§'vL - [ - 00°62 00'TL SBUnoowW g s110da) suinial Aioimers
. - - Bujuue]d pug UORRAS|UILIPY
UOIILNY HI10M JO UOIBILISSE|))|
ayes Kl2noy 3 sinoy
BSBJQAV 53503 Wy jer0) sinoy
pajewnsa jel0)
SLE [ 08§ 01z 13) 2381 Aanoy
)ye3s JJoddns Joensiuwpy | - seBeuey 10pa1q Joda11q
Joensiupwpy|  Juesissy

[ spuesissy awepossy | 7 saunuey

101u3S J1a8euey

{s) 13y 1 uonesnp 3sed pajediauy

uayBUApUN 3q 03 %Jom Paydadxa pue Jeis jo 3pess ‘sunoy jo Jaqunu 03 SUIp10dd' 3RWSI $334
uoREASUWIPY up paYLL] SUCREIAMD ||EMUIO) SPISIATEM

d7 UosWeljIM B Yws

21eWIISd 324 |||




CMB Partners UK Limited

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY
For the Period 17 March 2020 to 16 March 2021
Case Name: Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited - (In Administration)

We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform,
recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder
and his staff will spend undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs in undertaking
such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent
undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each
category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate of each member of staff that it is anticipated
will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work
on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a
blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work. The sum of all the estimates for the different categories of
work is the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case. Again we have then divided that
estimated total by the number of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

Category Description Estimated time to| Estimated value Blended charge
be taken to of the time costs out rate to
undertake the to undertake the undertake the
work work work
Admin &
Statutory Reports & Returns 4.70 2,115.00 450.00
Job Planning & Review 5.50 2,316.50 421.18
Agents/Advisors 2.50 1,015.00 406.00
Partner/Manager Review 4.20 2,257.00 537.38
General Case Administration 12.80 5,378.00 420.15
Investigation
Legal Claims 3.50 2,012.50 575.00
CDDA 1986 Obligations 2.10 948.00 451.43
Realisation
Property 1.00 512.50 512.50
Creditors .
Secured Creditors . 1.00 . 450. ] 450.00

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 27 l’



Smith & Williamson LLP

Waterside Cornwall Group Limited In Administration
Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

Anticipated case duration 2 Year (s)

Manager/ Senior

Assistant Administrator/
Manager A
Hourly rate (£) 710 580 475 315

Assistants &
support staff

Partner / Associate
Director Director

Total estimated
Fotal Average

time costs
hours © hourly rate

Classification of work function

Administration & Planning

Statutory comp e, reporting to ders,

accounting, protecting company records, travelling,

bonding 10.00 15.00 20.00 45.00 25,300.00 562.22

case set-up, planning and reviewing and filing and any

costs of extending the administration (subject to leave

from the Court)

Realisation of Assets

Identifying, securing, insuring assets, dealing with assets

subject to retention of title and debt collections

collection, Property, business and asset sales

Creditors

‘Communication with creditors, Creditors’ claims (including
ployees, other preferential creditors and the Crown), 3.00 7.00 4.00 14.00 7,450.00 532.14

deating with the Prescribed part (if applicable),

adjudicating and distributing

Investigations

Reviewing books, records and antecedent transactions,

assessing directors’ conduct and reporting to the Conduct 0.50 1.00 0.15 3.00 4.65 1,951.25 419.62

Assessment Service and liaising with creditors (or the

Committee)

Antl Money Laundering and Compliance (if not dealt with

pre-appointment) *

6.00 15.00 5.00 26.00 15,335.00 589.81

0.12 0.12 37.80 315.00

Tax 0.40 0.40 - .

Totals . 19.50 38.00 25.15 7.12 0.40 90.17 §0,074.05 555.33

Waterside Cornwall Group Limited In Administration
Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

d licable to afl cases Total
Specific bond 37.50|
Statutory advertising costs 182.00|
Case specific costs - where applicable
Agents’ fees 25,000.00
Legal fees 25,000.00
Storage costs 2,000.00|
Total i 52,219.50
Category 1 expenses, in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an
independent third party and relate directly to the case in
question. Category 2 expenses are payable to the office
holder’s firm and are shared or allocated costs, most
notably business mileage.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) ' 28 l'



CMB Partners UK Limited

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY
For the Period 17 March 2020 to 16 March 2021
Case Name: Waterside Corxrnwall Group Limited - (In Administration)

We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform,
recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder
and his staff will spend undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs in undertaking
such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent
undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each
category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate of each member of staff that it is anticipated
will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work
on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a
blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work. The sum of all the estimates for the different categories of
work is the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case. Again we have then divided that
estimated total by the number of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

Category Description Estimated time to| Estimated value Blended charge
be taken to of the time costs out rate to
undertake the to undertake the undertake the
work work work
Admin &
Statutory Reports & Returns 4.70 2,115.00 450.00
Job Planning & Review 5.50 2,316.50 421.18
Agents/Advisors 2.50 1,015.00 406.00
Partner/Manager Review 4.20 2,257.00 537.38
General Case Administration 12.80 5,378.00 420.15
Investigation
Legal Claims 2.50 1,387.50 555,00
CDDA 1986 Obligations 2.10 948.00 451.43
Realisation )
Property 1.00 512.50 512.50
Creditors
Secured Creditors ] 1.00 450.00 450.00
Creditors' committee

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration)

Y



Smith & Williamson LLP

Waterside Villages Limited In Administration
Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken
Anticipated case duration 2 Year (s)
Manager/ Senior
'::'::;: A;:{‘:: Assistant Administrator/ :::::‘::'
Manager Administrator
Hourly rate (£) 710 580 475 315
Total Total estimated Average
hours time costs hourty rate
{£)
Classification of work function
Administration & Planning
Statutory pli; reporting to stakeholders,
accounting, protecting company records, travelling,
bonding 10.00 15.00 20.00 45.00 25,300.00 562.22
case set-up, planning and reviewing and filing and any
costs of extending the administration (subject to leave
from the Court)
Realisation of Assets
Iderjnfylng, secur.mg, ms'unng assets, deahn? with assets 6.00 15.00 5.00 26.00 15,335.00 589.81
subject to retention of title and debt collections
collection, Property, business and asset sates
Creditors
Communication with creditors, Creditors’ claims (including
employees, other preferential creditors and the Crown}, 3.00 7.00 4.00 14.00 7,450.00 532.14
dealing with the Prescribed part (if applicable),
adjudicating and distributing
investigations
Reviewing books, records and antecedent transactions,
assessing directors’ conduct and reporting to the Conduct 0.50 1.00 0.15 3.00 4.65 1,951.25 419.62
Assessment Service and liaising with creditors {or the
Committee)
Anti Money Laundering and Compliance (if not dealt with 0.12 0.12 37.80 315.00
pre-appointment) *
Tax 0.40 0.40 . -
Totals 19.50 38.00 25.15 7.12 0.40 90.17 50,074.05 555.33
Waterside Villages Limited In Administration
. Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *
Esti d exp pplicable to all cases Total
Specific bond 37.50
Statutory advertising costs 182.00
Case specific costs - where applicable
Agents’ fees 25,000.00
Legal fees 25,000.00
Storage costs 2,000.00
Total 52,219.50

Category 1 expenses, in accordance with Statement of
Insol y Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an
independent third party and relate directly to the case in
question. Category 2 expenses are payable to the office
holder's firm and are shared or allocated costs, most
notably busi mileage.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 30 "



CMB Partners UK Limited

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY
For the Period 17 March 2020 to 16 March 2021
Case Name: Waterside Villages Limited - (In Administration)

The office holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and-experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative
is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work. This
document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend undertaking specific tasks
within broad categories of work, and the time costs in undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or
grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The
estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable
charge out rate of each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that category to arrive at the
estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated total
by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a blended hourly charge out rate for that category of
work. The sum of all the estimates for the different categories of work is the total estimated time costs to undertake
all the necessary work on the case. Again we have then divided that estimated total by the number of hours to arrive at
a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

Category Description Estimated time to| Estimated value Blended charge
be taken to of the time costs out rate to
undertake the to undertake the undertake the
work work work
Admin &
Statutory Reports & Returns 4.70 2,115.00 450.00
Job Planning & Review 5.50 2,316.50 421.18
Agents/Advisors 2.50 1,015.00 406.00
Partner/Manager Review 4,20 2,257.00 537.38
General Case Administration 12.80 5,378.00 420.15
Investigation
Legal Claims 2.50 1,387.50 555.00
CDDA 1986 Obligations 2.10 948.00 451.43
Realisation
Property 3.50 1,937.50 553.57
Creditors
Secured Creditors 1.00 450.00 450.00
Creditors' committee
38.80 17,804.50 458.87

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 31 ':l




Smith & Williamson LLP

{nternational Resorts Management Limited In Administration

Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

Anticipated case duration

Year (s)

Partner /
Director

Assoclate
Director

Manager/
Assistant
Manager

Senfor
Administrator/

Assistants &
support staff

Hourly rate (£}

710

580

475

315

Total
hours

Total estimated
time costs
©)

Average
hourty rate

Classification of work function

|Administration & Planning

Statutory compliance, reporting to stakeholders,
accounting, protecting company records, travelling,
bonding .

case set-up, planning and reviewing and filing and any
costs of extending the administration {subject to teave
from the Court)

10.00

15.00

20.00

45.00

25,300.00

562.22

Realisation of Assets

Identifying, securing, insuring assets, dealing with assets
subject to retention of title and debt collections
collection, Property, business and asset sales

6.00

15.00

5.00

26.00

15,335.00

589.81

Creditors

Communication with creditors, Creditors’ claims (including
ployees, other preferential creditors and the Crown),

dealing with the Prescribed part (if appticable),

adjudicating and distributing

3.00

7.00

4.00

14.00

7,450.00

532.14

Investigations

Reviewing books, records and antecedent transactions,
assessing directors’ conduct and reporting to the Conduct
Assessment Service and liaising with creditors (or the
Committee)

0.50

0.15

3.00

4.65

1,951.25

419.62

Anti Money Laundering and Compliance (if not dealt with

0.12

37.80

315.00

pre-appointment) *

Tax

0.40

0.40

Totals

19.50

38.00

25.15

7.12

0.40

90.17

50,074.05

555.33

Interna

tional Resorts Management Limited In Administration
Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Estimated licable to all cases

Total

Specific bond

37.50

Statutory advertising costs

182.00

Case specific costs - where applicable

Agents’ fees

25,000.00

Legal fees

25,000.00

Storage costs

2,000.00

Total

52,219.50

Category 1 expenses, in accordance with Statement of
Insotvency Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an
independent third party and relate directly to the case in
question. Category 2 expenses are payable to the office
holder’s firm and are shared or allocated costs, most

notably business mileage.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 3 l'



(uolyeaISIULWPE U}) P3JLWLT SUOLIRI3d( 1|RMUIO) 3PISIAIBM

(=

Prime Resort Development
Limited ~ in admin 3 Feb 20

l

1

]

| Advance

Distributions Limited

Waterside Cornwall Group International Resorts Lakeview UK VB REIT Inversionles~51588 Globa
Limited — in admin 17 Mar 20 Management Investments Plc SRL
Limited —in admin
17 Mar 20
I | ] | |
Waterside Villages Limited Waterside Cornwall Costa Property Costa Support Colina Property Colina Support
—in admin 17 Mar 20 Operations Limited — Holdings Limited Limited Holdings Limited Limited

in admin 17 Mar 20

£20.9m

£6.6m

[

I

[

Waterside Villages
Bonds Limited

Waterside Villages
Properties Limited

T
Waterside

Support Limited

LV Resorts Limited |

£5m

£16.2m

£5.6m

Tenedora 98520 SRL

2.4n32n.3S dnouo Aj



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

e Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers-Disbursement recovery

e Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach td resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate

director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the

case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and .
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required and
where this will add best value and service.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report. : ;

Any such arrangements will be reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service continue to be
obtained.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including: :

e The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

e The complexity and nature of the assignment.

e The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

e The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add best value and service to the
assignment.

e The expertise and experience of the service provider;

e The provider holds appropriate regulatory authorisations;

e The professional and ethical st'andards applicable to the service provider.

Arrangements will be reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service continue to be obtained.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 34 l'



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates during the period
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2020.

Smith & Williamson LLP London Regional

Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices
Charge out rates £/hr £/hr

From 1/7/19 From From From
1/7/20 1/7/19 1/7/20

Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 590-675 620-710 472-540 496-568
Associate Director ‘ 550 580 440 464
Managers 340-475 360-500 272-380 288-400
Other professional staff 225-475 235-580 180-240 188-252
Support & secretarial staff 125 130 100 104
Notes
1. Up to 31 July 2020 time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof. From 1

August 2020 time is recorded in 1 minute units or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 35 |'



Smith & Williamson LLP London office

Corporate Tax £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Director 575-690
Associate Diréctor - 460
Managers 245-400
Other professional staff ' . 115-210
Support & secretarial staff 60

CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1 STAFF ALLOCATION AND THE USE OF SUB-CONTRACTORS

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

Subcontractors / Consultants

- The CMB Partners UK Limited have entered into agreements with the following third parties:

- David Hudson (“Mr Hudson”) of Hudson Bay Consulting Limited (“Hudson Bay”) — retained for his specific
investigation skills into tracing money in Insolvency matters and dealing with complex frauds. Mr Hudson is a
licenced Insolvency Practitioner.

- As a result of the investigation work being carried out by Mr Hudson his knowledge of the case has resulted in
his attendance and full involvement in the interviews of Directors and connected parties and the preparation
of Court documents.

- The joint administrators acknowledge that Mr Hudson’s support and knowledge is key to realising assets in the
administration. ’

- Mr Hudson through Hudson Bay is retained as a consultant by CMB Partners UK Limited, brief particulars of
which are available on request.

- The time costs of Mr Hudson are recorded separately on the CMB Partners UK Limited SIP9 attached to this
report under the column Non-Appointed Insolvency Practitioner. Mr Hudson’s services are charged out to
insolvency appointments at £625.00 per hour, being a rate commensurate with that of an experienced
insolvency practitioner.

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Where the approved basis of remuneration is on a time cost basis, work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6
minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly
rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is done. During the reporting
period, the charge-out rates have changed, which is reflected as follows:

From 1 July 2019:

Hourly Rate

(£)

Level of Staff

Director/Appointed Insolvency Practitioner £625

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 36 "



31

3.2

Non Appointed Insolvency Practitioner £625

Managers £400 - £540
Administrators ’ £270 - £400
Support & Secretarial Staff £100 - £270

Time is charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes. The minimum unit used to charge time is 6 minutes. Please
be advised that support staff time is charged to the case at the rate indicated.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category
1 or Category 2.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Where these have initially been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged
to the case, approval from creditors is not required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred.
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared
to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred
by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these
cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged to the
estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. Category 2
disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration. When seeking
approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge is being made. Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage.

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows:-

Disburse

Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying One off charge of £5 per creditor
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records £50 per box per annum
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable. The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the
costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced external.

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (in administration) 37 "



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No 0C369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of
 Nexia
International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

© Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited 2013



